50% shareholding in “AUl“. The company is consolidated in the Interim Group report at equity.

The joint venture company “Devoll Hydropower“, set up between EVN and Statkraft AS, Oslo, Norway,
in which both companies have a 50.0% shareholding, focuses on the joint planning, construction and
operation of three hydroelectric power plants on the Devoll River. With a total capacity of 340 MW, an
average production of 1,000 GWh and total investments of EUR 950.0m, this project represents the biggest
of its kind in Europe. The joint venture company is consolidated at equity.

Selected notes
Other financial assets include shares in subsidiaries and associated companies, which are not consolidated
due to immateriality, as well as investments in which EVN owns a stake of less than 20.0%, if these invest-
ments are not included at equity. The transfers in the 1st half-year 2008/09 refer to the reclassification of
current securities valuated at TEUR 23,367.5 from “Held for trading“ to “Available for sale“, in line with the
changes made to IAS 39 and IfRS 7 in the 1st quarter of 2007/08. As at March 31, 2008, other investments
include shares in listed companies with a market value of TEUR 1,146,779.2 (September 30, 2008: TEUR
1,707,661.3). Other investments included in this position amount to TEUR 16,589.9 (September 30, 2008:
TEUR 15,842.9) and represent stakes in non-listed companies.

Development of other financial assets   TEUR
Investments in

subsidiaries
Other

investments Total

Gross value on 30.9.2008 12,284.6 376,446.6 388,731.2

Additions 192.6 116.0 308.6

Additions through acquisitions 455.9 – 455.9

Disposals – –3.5 –3.5

Transfers –17.5 23,367.5 23,350.0

Gross value on 31.3.2009 12,915.6 399,926.6 412,842.2

Accumulated value adjustments on 30.9.2008 –5,431.5 1,340,204.5 1,334,772.9

Write-ups 3.5 – 3.5

Impairment losses – –584,249.6 –584,249.6

Accumulated value adjustments on 31.3.2009 –5,428.0 755,954.9 750,526.9

Net value on 30.9.2008 6,853.1 1,716,651.1 1,723,504.2

Net value on 31.3.2009 7,487.6 1,155,881.5 1,163,369.1

Within the context of the share buyback programme approved by the 79th Annual General Meeting, a total
of 534,864 treasury shares had been bought back (representing 0.33% of the share capital; September
30, 2008: 278,035 treasury shares, or 0.17% of the share capital) at an acquisition price of TEUR 8,037.8
and with a market value of TEUR 5,802.3 on the balance sheet date of March 31, 2009 (September 30,
2008: acquisition price of TEUR 4,753.9, market value of TEUR 4,167.7). This share buyback programme
was terminated ahead of schedule on the basis of the resolution passed on January 15, 2008 by the 80th

Notes to the consolidated
balance sheet

 20 EVN lETTER TO SHAREHOlDERS 1ST HAlf-YEAR 2008/09

Annual General Meeting of EVN AG authorising a new share buyback programme. Up until now, the
Executive Board has not exercised this option to buy back own shares in the company in accordance with
the newly-passed resolution.

The number of outstanding shares developed as follows:

Development of the number of
outstanding shares Zero par value shares Treasury shares Outstanding shares

1.10.2007 40,881,455 – 40,881,455

Stock split by a ratio of 4 for 1 122,644,365 – 122,644,365

Buyback of treasury shares – –278,035 –278,035

30.9.2008 163,525,820 –278,035 163,247,785

Buyback of treasury shares – –256,829 –256,829

31.3.2009 163,525,820 –534,864 162,990,956

The weighted average number of outstanding shares, which is used as the basis for calculating the earnings
per share, amounted to 163,027,646 as at March 31, 2009 (September 30, 2008: 163,488,927 shares).
EVN AG is not entitled to any rights arising from the ownership of treasury shares. In particular, these
shares are not entitled to dividends.

The 80th Annual General Meeting of EVN AG on January 15, 2009 approved the proposal of the Executive
Board and Supervisory Board to distribute a dividend totalling TEUR 60,306.6, or EUR 0.37 per share for
the 2007/08 financial year to the shareholders of EVN AG. The ex-dividend day was January 20, 2009. The